

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BRADEN MAUER-BURNS,

Plaintiff,

v.

LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENT,
INC., JOHN/JANE 1-10, fictitious
persons; ABC CORP. 1-10, fictitious
entities,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-21976-CO-MJS

Return Date: February 5, 2024

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Christopher J. Capone, Esq.
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
430 Mountain Avenue, Suite 303
Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974
Phone: (908) 516-1050
Fax: (908) 516-1051
*Attorneys for Defendant
Live Nation Entertainment, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Bring An NJLAD Claim	5
B. Any Alleged Claims Are Barred By The NJLAD’s Two Year Statute of Limitations.	8
C. The Complaint Admittedly Fails to State A Prima Facie Claim	9
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158, 121 S. Ct. 2087 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Central Jersey Freightliner, Inc. v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 289 (D.N.J. 1997).....	6
<i>Constantine v. New Jersey Dep't of Banking & Ins.</i> , 2023 WL 2625007 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2023) (O’Hearn, J., quoting <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)).....	3, 4
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	6, 8
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.-Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Gross v. R.T. Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 711 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Horn v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 265 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 134 N.J. 483 (1993).....	5
<i>Illas v. Gloucester County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 2015 WL 778806 (D.N.J. 2015).....	8
<i>Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc. v. Mayor and Council of the Borough of Essex Fells</i> , 876 F. Supp. 641 (D.N.J. 1995).....	8

Nini v. Mercer Cnty. Cmty. Coll.,
406 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 2009), *aff'd*, 202 N.J. 98 (2010).....5

Rubin v. Forest S. Chilton, 3rd, Mem'l Hosp., Inc.,
359 N.J. Super. 105 (App.Div.2003)5

Turner v. Wong,
363 N.J. Super. 186 (App. Div. 2003)5

Vernon v. A & L Motors,
381 Fed.Appx. 164 (3d Cir.2010).....10

Victor v. State,
203 N.J. 383 (2010)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 19816, 7

N.J.S.A. §2A:14–2(a)8

N.J.S.A. §10:5-1 et seq.1

N.J.S.A. §10:5-12(l)5, 10

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 3, 11
